## A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING)ORDINANCE BILL NO.2SECTIONS 2.28.045 OF THE LEBANON MUNICIPAL)for 2010CODE CONCERNING SENIOR ADVISORY BOARD)APPOINTMENT OF ROTATING COMMUNITY)ORDINANCE NO.2785POSITIONS)

WHEREAS, the provisions of LMC 2.28.045 require that the Lebanon City Council appoint two rotating community positions for a term of six months to the Senior Center Advisory Board and may be reappointed for an additional term two years after the end of his or her original term of office; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has heard the report of the Senior Service Manager and comments from staff; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor shall appoint community members to the Senior Advisory Board with the appointment to be ratified by the City Council. There shall be two rotating community positions comprised of local business representatives appointed for terms of one year. Members of the Senior Advisory Board may be reappointed for a second consecutive term, and may be appointed again to the board after an interval of one year.

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1**. Lebanon Municipal Code Section 2.28.045, Rotating Community Positions, is hereby amended to read as follows:

## 2.28.045 Rotating Community Positions

The senior and disabled services advisory board, in addition to the nine members appointed by the mayor, will include two rotating community positions. These positions will be comprised of local business representatives. The rotating community positions will be for a term of one year. The rotating community members will be selected and recruited by the consensus of the advisory board. An individual serving as a rotating community member may be reappointed for a second consecutive term, and may be appointed again to the board after an interval of one year. This section shall apply to those rotating members who are in office on the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective thirty days (30) after its passage.

Passed by the Lebanon City Council by a vote of  $\cancel{4}$  in favor and  $\cancel{2}$  against and approved by the Mayor on this 10<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2010.

CITY COUNCIL OF LEBANON, OREGON

Kenneth I. Toomb, Mayor Bob Elliott, Council President

Linda Kaser, City Clerk/Recorder

Bill No. 2, Ordinance No. 2785